management is very optimistic about the medium-term prospects for emerging markets, it is wary of

the potential for global political uncertainties and the tightening in US interest rates to create near-

term volatility. With ample liquidity compressing risk premia across global markets, including EM,

APQ management sees a distinct lack of value and has continued to maintain liquid exposures with

a focus on income. This approach insulated shareholders from an aggressive EM sell-off in the

aftermath of the US presidential election in Q416 and APQ management anticipates further volatility

in the months to come, from which it believes it is well positioned to identify attractive investment

opportunities that will generate long-term sustainable income growth.

Although market risk exposure has been deliberately increased as a result of the c 50% increase in

asset exposure, management believes that book value sensitivity to overall market movements

remains low. To support this, it updated its unaudited stress test scenario results at Q3 as shown in

Exhibit 6.

Exhibit 6: Management stress test results – predicted change in book value

Scenario 30 September 30 June

Equity stress test (S&P -10%) -0.38% 0.28%

Credit stress test (credit spreads +10%) -0.93% -0.62%

Interest rate stress test (yields +1%) -1.02% 2.58%

Source: APQ

The internally conducted stress test takes into account the portfolio positioning as at a given period

in time as well as historical correlations between asset classes. The analysis indicates that although

equity exposure significantly increased during Q3, if the S&P 500 equity index were to decline by

10%, the impact on book value would still be relatively small at a negative 0.38% compared with a

positive 0.28% at end-Q2. Similarly, the predicted negative impacts of an increase of 10% in the

level of credit spreads (over Libor) and an overall increase in yields of 1% have increased since